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December 20, 2024 
 
 
RE: Ogilvy River Farm Pit, Permit No. M-2024-006 
 Notice of Formal Board Hearing for a 112c Reclamation Permit Application with 

Objections- Continuance 
 
Dear Party and/or Interested Person: 
 
The Division of Reclamation, Mining and Safety (Division) appreciates you taking the time to participate 
in the review process of the above referenced permit application. The application for the Ogilvy River 
Farm Pit was heard before the Colorado Mined Land Reclamation Board (Board) on December 11, 2024.  
During the hearing, the Board determined that more time was needed to discuss the application and 
continued the matter to the January 15, 2025 hearing.  
 
Formal Board Hearing: 
 
The Division’s recommendation to approve the Application is to the Board. The Application will be 
considered by the Board during a formal hearing, scheduled for the January 15-16, 2025 Board meeting to 
be held at 1313 Sherman Street, Room 318, Denver, Colorado, beginning at 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter 
as the matter can be considered.  During the hearing, the Board will consider the Application with objections 
and may decide to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the Application. Pursuant to Rule 2.8.1(1), 
any party who does not attend the Board hearing forfeits its party status and all associated rights and 
privileges. 
 
If you have good cause not to appear in person at the Board hearing, you must submit a request to the 
Board to appear virtually (via Zoom). To do so, please submit an email to the Board Administrator, 
Camie Mojar at dnr_drms_mlrb-submittals@state.co.us no later than 5:00 p.m. on January 10, 2025 for 
Board consideration. If approved, you will receive an authorization code to attend the meeting for this 
matter. Please note that only Parties and those who will be testifying may attend the Board Hearing (in 
person or via Zoom). All other interested persons may view the Hearing via the Board’s YouTube Channel:     
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCDrrAO8bIPFlOwce-yH1fWA. 
 
If you have any questions, you may contact me by telephone at 720-774-0040 or by email at 
brock.bowles@state.co.us. 
 
Sincerely, 
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Brock Bowles  
Environmental Protection Specialist 
 
 
Ec:  Roberta Smith at: rsmith.colorado@gmail.com 
 

Todd Bean, Ogilvy River Farms, LLC. at: 70bean@gmail.com 
J.C. York, J&T Consulting, Inc. at: jcyork@j-tconsulting.com 
 

 Zach Trujillo, DRMS at: zach.trujillo@state.co.us 
 Russ Means, DRMS at: russ.means@state.co.us 
 Jeff Fugate, AGO at: jeff.fugate@coag.gov 
 Charles Kooyman, AGO at: charles.kooyman@coag.gov 
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